AMOUNT OF PS.500,000, Ps.35,227 AND PS.135,000, RESPECTIVELY, OF WHICH PS.206,667, PS.17,613
AND PS.67,500, RESPECTIVELY, WERE PAID TO THEIR NON-CONTROLLING EQUITY OWNERS.

   IN THE SECOND QUARTER OF 2012, THE COMPANY REPAID AT ITS MATURITY AN
OUTSTANDING BANK LOAN IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF PS.1,000,000.

   IN THE FIRST HALF OF 2012, ROYALTY REVENUE FROM UNIVISION AND INTEREST INCOME
FROM BMP AMOUNTED TO PS.1,596,093 AND PS.112,447, RESPECTIVELY.

14.   TRANSITION TO IFRS

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 6-K

33

   THE EFFECT OF THE GROUP’S TRANSITION TO IFRS IS SUMMARIZED BELOW. THE GROUP’S
CONSOLIDATED ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQUITY UNDER MEXICAN FRS WERE FIRST ADJUSTED
AT JANUARY 1, 2011, THE TRANSITION DATE, FOR THE PRINCIPAL DIFFERENCES BETWEEN
MEXICAN FRS AND IFRS, AND THE ADJUSTED AMOUNTS BECAME THE IFRS ACCOUNTING BASIS
FOR PERIODS BEGINNING ON JANUARY 1, 2011, AND FOR SUBSEQUENT PERIODS.

   RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF DECEMBER
31, 2011 AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER MEXICAN FRS TO IFRS:

EXPLANATORY
NOTES

AMOUNTS
UNDER

MEXICAN
FRS AT

DECEMBER
31, 2011 ADJUSTMENTS

AMOUNTS
UNDER IFRS

AT
DECEMBER
31, 2011

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
 CASH AND   CASH EQUIVALENTS PS.16,275,924 PS. PS.16,275,924
 TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS 5,422,563 5,422,563
 TRADE  NOTES  AND  ACCOUNTS
RECEIVABLE, NET 19,243,712 19,243,712
 OTHER  ACCOUNTS  AND  NOTES
RECEIVABLE, NET 2,458,802 2,458,802
 D E R I V A T I V E  F I N A N C I A L
INSTRUMENTS 99,737 99,737
 DUE FROM AFFILIATED COMPANIES 450,064 450,064
 T R A N SM I S S I O N  R I G H T S  A N D
PROGRAMMING 4,178,945 4,178,945
INVENTORIES, NET 1,383,822 1,383,822
 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 1,146,189 1,146,189
  TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 50,659,758 50,659,758
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
N O N - C U R R E N T  A C C O U N T S
RECEIVABLE 253,795 253,795
DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 45,272 45,272
T R A N S M I S S I O N  R I G H T S  A N D
PROGRAMMING A 6,832,527 (39,376 ) 6,793,151
INVESTMENTS B, C 43,407,790 612,715 44,020,505
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT,
NET B, D, E 41,498,967 (624,081 ) 40,874,886

INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET
A, B, E,
F 11,861,380 (1,187,449 ) 10,673,931

PLAN ASSETS IN EXCESS OF EMPLOYEE
BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS I - 105,090 105,090
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES H 410,893 40,992 451,885
OTHER ASSETS 91,018 91,018
TOTAL ASSETS PS.155,061,400 PS. (1,092,109 ) PS.153,969,291
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 6-K

34

SHORT-TERM DEBT AND CURRENT
PORTION OF LONG-TERM DEBT, NET F PS.1,170,000 PS. (128 ) PS.1,169,872
CURRENT PORTION OF CAPITAL LEASE
OBLIGATIONS 381,891 381,891
TRADE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 7,687,518 7,687,518
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES 20,926,324 20,926,324
TAXES PAYABLE 1,388,242 1,388,242
ACCRUED INTEREST 792,645 792,645
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 252,492 252,492
DUE AFFILIATED COMPANIES 43,089 43,089
OTHER ACCRUED LIABILITIES 3,359,911 3,359,911
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 36,002,112 (128 ) 36,001,984
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
LONG-TERM DEBT, NET F 55,657,000 (862,086 ) 54,794,914
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS 201,844 201,844
DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 310,604 310,604
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES 460,000 460,000
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES G 3,047,487 63,083 3,110,570
RETIREMENT AND TERMINATION
BENEFITS I 525,868 (525,868 ) -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 96,204,915 (1,324,999 ) 94,879,916
EQUITY
CAPITAL STOCK ISSUED,  NO PAR
VALUE J 10,238,885 (5,198,077 ) 5,040,808
ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL J 16,593,239 (703,420 ) 15,889,819
LEGAL RESERVE 2,139,007 2,139,007

UNAPPROPRIATED EARNINGS
A, B, D, H,

I, J, K 28,596,239 4,016,687 32,612,926
NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 6,889,641 (223,705 ) 6,665,936
A C C U M U L A T E D  O T H E R
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET C, K 3,174,521 2,223,877 5,398,398
SHARE REPURCHASED (15,971,710 ) (15,971,710 )
TOTAL CONTROLLING INTEREST 51,659,822 115,362 51,775,184
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST E 7,196,663 117,528 7,314,191
TOTAL EQUITY 58,856,485 232,890 59,089,375
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY PS.155,061,400 PS. (1,092,109 ) PS.153,969,291

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF JANUARY 1,
2011, AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER MEXICAN FRS TO IFRS:

EXPLANATORY
NOTES

AMOUNTS
UNDER

MEXICAN FRS
AT JANUARY

1, 2011 ADJUSTMENTS

AMOUNTS
UNDER IFRS
AT JANUARY

1, 2011
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
 CASH AND CASH  EQUIVALENTS PS. 20,942,531 PS. PS. 20,942,531
 TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS 10,446,840 10,446,840
 TRADE NOTES  AND ACCOUNTS
RECEIVABLE, NET 17,701,125 17,701,125

4,112,470 4,112,470

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 6-K

35

 OTHER ACCOUNTS  AND NOTES
RECEIVABLE, NET
 DUE FROM AFFILIATED COMPANIES 196,310 196,310
 T RAN SM I S S I ON  R I GH T S  AND
PROGRAMMING 4,004,415 4,004,415
INVENTORIES, NET 1,254,536 1,254,536
 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 1,117,740 1,117,740
  TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 59,775,967 59,775,967
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
N O N - C U R R E N T  A C C O U N T S
RECEIVABLE 67,763 67,763
D E R I V A T I V E  F I N A N C I A L
INSTRUMENTS 189,400 189,400
T R A N SM I S S I O N  R I G H T S  A N D
PROGRAMMING A 5,627,602 (48,105 ) 5,579,497
INVESTMENTS B, C 21,837,453 (79,635 ) 21,757,818
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT,
NET B, D, E 38,651,847 (1,019,469 ) 37,632,378
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET A, E, F 10,241,007 929,029 11,170,036
P L A N  A S S E T S  I N  E X C E S S  O F
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS I - 170,585 170,585
OTHER ASSETS 79,588 79,588
TOTAL ASSETS PS. 136,470,627 PS. (47,595 ) PS. 136,423,032
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
SHORT-TERM DEBT AND CURRENT
PORTION OF LONG-TERM DEBT, NET F PS. 1,469,142 PS. (652 ) PS. 1,468,490
CURRENT PORTION OF CAPITAL
LEASE OBLIGATIONS 280,137 280,137
TRADE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 7,472,253 7,472,253
C U S T O M E R  D E P O S I T S  A N D
ADVANCES 18,587,871 18,587,871
TAXES PAYABLE 1,443,887 1,443,887
ACCRUED INTEREST 750,743 750,743
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 199,638 199,638
DUE AFFILIATED COMPANIES 48,753 48,753
D E R I V A T I V E  F I N A N C I A L
INSTRUMENTS 74,329 74,329
OTHER ACCRUED LIABILITIES 2,982,309 2,982,309
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 33,309,062 (652 ) 33,308,410
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
LONG-TERM DEBT, NET F 46,495,660 (915,987 ) 45,579,673
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS 349,674 349,674
D E R I V A T I V E  F I N A N C I A L
INSTRUMENTS 103,528 103,528
C U S T O M E R  D E P O S I T S  A N D
ADVANCES 495,508 495,508
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES G 3,027,766 69,000 3,096,766
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES H 401,525 (205,598 ) 195,927
RETIREMENT AND TERMINATION
BENEFITS I 430,143 (430,143 ) -

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 6-K

36

TOTAL LIABILITIES 84,612,866 (1,483,380 ) 83,129,486
EQUITY
CAPITAL STOCK ISSUED, NO PAR
VALUE J 10,019,859 (5,136,077 ) 4,883,782
ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL J 4,547,944 (703,420 ) 3,844,524
LEGAL RESERVE 2,135,423 2,135,423

UNAPPROPRIATED EARNINGS
A, B, D, H,

I, J, K 31,266,773 4,069,648 35,336,421
NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD - -
A C C U M U L A T E D  O T H E R
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET C, K 3,251,109 1,370,181 4,621,290
SHARE REPURCHASED (6,156,625 ) (6,156,625 )
TOTAL CONTROLLING INTEREST 45,064,483 (399,668 ) 44,664,815
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST E 6,793,278 1,835,453 8,628,731
TOTAL EQUITY 51,857,761 1,435,785 53,293,546
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY PS. 136,470,627 PS. (47,595 ) PS. 136,423,032

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF MARCH 31, 2011,
AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER MEXICAN FRS TO IFRS:

EXPLANATORY
NOTES

AMOUNTS
UNDER

MEXICAN FRS
AT MARCH 31,

2011 ADJUSTMENTS

AMOUNTS
UNDER IFRS
AT MARCH
31, 2011

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
 CASH AND CASH  EQUIVALENTS PS.26,518,096 PS. PS.26,518,096
 TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS 10,412,422 10,412,422
 TRADE  NOTES  AND  ACCOUNTS
RECEIVABLE, NET 15,838,901 15,838,901
 OTHER  ACCOUNTS  AND  NOTES
RECEIVABLE, NET 3,757,557 3,757,557
 DUE FROM AFFILIATED COMPANIES 207,350 207,350
 T R A N SM I S S I O N  R I G H T S  A N D
PROGRAMMING 4,246,852 4,246,852
INVENTORIES, NET 1,251,845 1,251,845
 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 1,507,566 1,507,566
  TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 63,740,589 63,740,589
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
N O N - C U R R E N T  A C C O U N T S
RECEIVABLE 68,159 68,159
T R A N S M I S S I O N  R I G H T S  A N D
PROGRAMMING A 5,102,963 (45,889 ) 5,057,074
INVESTMENTS B, C 20,202,713 (148,572 ) 20,054,141
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT,
NET B, D, E 38,731,335 (999,921 ) 37,731,414

INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET
A, B, E,
F 9,978,708 946,297 10,925,005
I - 156,286 156,286

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 6-K

37

PLAN ASSETS IN EXCESS OF EMPLOYEE
BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS
OTHER ASSETS 79,742 79,742
TOTAL ASSETS PS. 137,904,209 PS. (91,799 ) PS.137,812,410
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
SHORT-TERM DEBT AND CURRENT
PORTION OF LONG-TERM DEBT, NET F PS.1,025,720 PS. (519 ) PS.1,025,201
CURRENT PORTION OF CAPITAL LEASE
OBLIGATIONS 2,293,760 2293,760
TRADE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 7,491,177 7,491,177
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES 18,146,440 18,146,440
TAXES PAYABLE 1,170,236 1,170,236
ACCRUED INTEREST 774,783 774,783
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 311,550 311,550
DUE AFFILIATED COMPANIES 53,203 53,203
 D E R I V A T I V E  F I N A N C I A L
INSTRUMENTS 62,046 62,046
OTHER ACCRUED LIABILITIES 2,890,040 2,890,040
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 32,218,955 (519 ) 32,218,436
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
LONG-TERM DEBT, NET F 52,026,200 (901,705 ) 51,124,495
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS 294,713 294,713
DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 70,188 70,188
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES 563,508 563,508
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES G 1,471,695 69,000 1,540,695
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES H 266,465 (213,896 ) 52,569
RETIREMENT AND TERMINATION
BENEFITS I 464,793 (464,793 ) -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 87,376,517 (1,511,913 ) 85,864,604
EQUITY
CAPITAL STOCK ISSUED,  NO PAR
VALUE J 10,019,859 (5,136,077 ) 4,883,782
ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL J 4,547,944 (703,420 ) 3,844,524
LEGAL RESERVE 2,135,423 2,135,423

UNAPPROPRIATED EARNINGS
A, B, D, H,

I, J, K 29,483,706 5,260,643 34,744,349
NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 870,713 (90,293 ) 780,420
A C C U M U L A T E D  O T H E R
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET C, K 2,885,495 1,616,790 4,502,2851
SHARE REPURCHASED (6,085,420 ) (6,085,420 )
TOTAL CONTROLLING INTEREST 43,857,720 947,643 44,805,363
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST E 6,669,972 472,471 7,142,443
TOTAL EQUITY 50,527,692 1,420,114 51,947,806
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY PS.137,904,209 PS. (91,799 ) PS.137,812,410

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF JUNE 30, 2011, AS
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER MEXICAN FRS TO IFRS:

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 6-K

38

EXPLANATORY
NOTES

AMOUNTS
UNDER

MEXICAN
FRS AT JUNE

30, 2011

ADJUSTMENTS

AMOUNTS
UNDER IFRS
AT JUNE 30,

2011

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
 CASH AND CASH  EQUIVALENTS PS.18,508,931 PS.18,508,931
 TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS 5,567,812 5,567,812
 TRADE  NOTES  AND  ACCOUNTS
RECEIVABLE, NET 13,264,638 13,264,638
 OTHER  ACCOUNTS  AND  NOTES
RECEIVABLE, NET 4,126,580 4,126,580
 DUE FROM AFFILIATED COMPANIES 417,873 417,873
 T R A N S M I S S I O N  R I G H T S  A N D
PROGRAMMING 4,134,141 4,134,141
INVENTORIES, NET 1,237,999 1,237,999
 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 1,624,967 1,624,967
  TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 48,882,941 48,882,941
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
N O N - C U R R E N T  A C C O U N T S
RECEIVABLE 69,792 69,792
T R A N S M I S S I O N  R I G H T S  A N D
PROGRAMMING A 6,171,039 (44,525 ) 6,126,514
INVESTMENTS B, C 38,666,991 (650,999 ) 38,015,992
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT,
NET B, D, E 38,859,870 (638,780 ) 38,221,090

INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET
A, B, E,
F 12,079,390 (1,220,843 ) 10,858,547

PLAN ASSETS IN EXCESS OF EMPLOYEE
BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS I - 148,653 148,653
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES H - 263,323 263,323
OTHER ASSETS 83,828 83,828
TOTAL ASSETS PS.144,813,851 PS. (2,143,171 ) PS.142,670,680
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
SHORT-TERM DEBT AND CURRENT
PORTION OF LONG-TERM DEBT, NET F PS.2,012,654 PS. (386 ) PS.2,012,268
CURRENT PORTION OF CAPITAL LEASE
OBLIGATIONS 340,984 340,984
TRADE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 7,258,772 7,258,772
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES 14,062,740 14,062,740
TAXES PAYABLE 1,131,503 1,131,503
ACCRUED INTEREST 721,353 721,353
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 488,162 488,162
DUE AFFILIATED COMPANIES 69,604 69,604
 D E R I V A T I V E  F I N A N C I A L
INSTRUMENTS 89,511 89,511
OTHER ACCRUED LIABILITIES 10,065,459 10,065,459
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 36,240,742 (386 ) 36,240,356
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 6-K

39

LONG-TERM DEBT, NET F 51,003,000 (906,183 ) 50,096,817
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS 283,355 283,355
DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 204,126 204,126
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS AND ADVANCES 563,508 563,508
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES G 2,228,715 69,000 2,297,715
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES H 192,310 (192,310 ) -
RETIREMENT AND TERMINATION
BENEFITS I 497,970 (497,970 ) -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 91,213,726 (1,527,849 ) 89,685,877
EQUITY
CAPITAL STOCK ISSUED,  NO PAR
VALUE J 10,118,098 (5,198,077 ) 4,920,021
ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL J 6,214,026 (703,420 ) 5,510,606
LEGAL RESERVE 2,139,007 2,139,007

UNAPPROPRIATED EARNINGS
A, B, D, H,

I, J, K 29,015,941 4,035,981 33,051,922
NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 2,674,360 (232,128 ) 2,442,232
A C C U M U L A T E D  O T H E R
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME, NET C, K 2,832,301 1,364,562 4,196,863
SHARE REPURCHASED (6,213,335 ) (6,213,335 )
TOTAL CONTROLLING INTEREST 46,780,398 (733,082 ) 46,047,316
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST E 6,819,727 117,760 6,937,487
TOTAL EQUITY 53,600,125 (615,322 ) 52,984,803
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY PS.144,813,851 PS. (2,143,171 ) PS.142,670,680

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER
31, 2011, AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER MEXICAN FRS TO IFRS:

EXPLANATORY
NOTES

AMOUNTS
UNDER

MEXICAN
FRS

ADJUSTMENTS
AND

RECLASSIFICATIONS
AMOUNTS
UNDER IFRS

NET SALES PS.62,581,541 PS. PS.62,581,541
C O S T  O F  S A L E S  ( E X C L U D I N G
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION) I 28,166,280 (33,571 ) 28,132,709
SELLING EXPENSES (EXCLUDING
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION) I 4,972,866 (57 ) 4,972,809
A DM I N I S T R A T I V E  E X P E N S E S
(EXCLUDING DEPRECIATION AND
AMORTIZATION) I 5,190,621 56,513 5,247,134
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION A, D 7,429,728 (68,176 ) 7,361,552
INCOME BEFORE OTHER EXPENSE 16,822,046 45,291 16,867,337
OTHER EXPENSE, NET (639,966 ) 46,305 (593,661 )
OPERATING INCOME 16,182,080 91,596 16,273,676
FINANCE EXPENSE, NET C, K (4,142,749 ) (498,227 ) (4,640,976 )
EQUITY IN  (LOSSES)  INCOME OF
AFFILIATES, NET (449,439 ) 121 (449,318 )
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 11,589,892 (406,510 ) 11,183,382
INCOME TAXES C, H 3,409,751 (183,684 ) 3,226,067

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 6-K

40

NET INCOME PS.8,180,141 PS. (222,826 ) PS.7,957,315

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
CONTROLLING INTEREST PS.6,889,641 PS. (223,705 ) PS.6,665,936
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST 1,290,500 879 1,291,379

PS.8,180,141 PS. (222,826 ) PS.7,957,315

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED
JUNE 30, 2011, AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER MEXICAN FRS TO IFRS:

EXPLANATORY
NOTES

AMOUNTS
UNDER

MEXICAN
FRS

ADJUSTMENTS
AND

RECLASSIFICATIONS
AMOUNTS
UNDER IFRS

NET SALES PS.15,125,707 PS. PS.15,125,707
C O S T  O F  S A L E S  ( E X C L U D I N G
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION) I 6,690,510 (26,680 ) 6,663,830
SELLING EXPENSES (EXCLUDING
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION) I 1,175,759 (388 ) 1,175,371
A DM I N I S T R A T I V E  E X P E N S E S
(EXCLUDING DEPRECIATION AND
AMORTIZATION) I 1,237,876 4,754 1,242,630
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION A, D 1,813,188 (13,344 ) 1,799,844
INCOME BEFORE OTHER EXPENSE 4,208,374 35,658 4,244,032
OTHER EXPENSE, NET (150,757 ) 4,737 (146,020 )
OPERATING INCOME 4,057,617 40,395 4,098,012
FINANCE EXPENSE, NET C, K (960,972 ) (369,589 ) (1,330,561 )
EQUITY IN  (LOSSES)  INCOME OF
AFFILIATES, NET (133,403 ) 322 (133,081 )
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 2,963,242 (328,872 ) 2,634,370
INCOME TAXES C, H 807,991 (186,170 ) 621,821
NET INCOME PS.2,155,251 PS. (142,702 ) PS.2,012,549

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
CONTROLLING INTEREST PS.1,803,647 PS. (141,835 ) PS.1,661,812
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST 351,604 (867 ) 350,737

PS.2,155,251 PS. (142,702 ) PS.2,012,549

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE
30, 2011, AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNDER MEXICAN FRS TO IFRS:

EXPLANATORY
NOTES

AMOUNTS
UNDER

MEXICAN
ADJUSTMENTS

AND
AMOUNTS
UNDER IFRS

Edgar Filing: GRUPO TELEVISA, S.A.B. - Form 6-K

41

FRS RECLASSIFICATIONS
NET SALES PS. 28,325,320 PS. PS.28,325,320
C O S T  O F  S A L E S  ( E X C L UD I N G
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION) I 13,180,021 (49,020 ) 13,131,001
SELLING EXPENSES (EXCLUDING
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION) I 2,310,308 (778 ) 2,309,530
A DM I N I S T R A T I V E  E X P E N S E S
(EXCLUDING DEPRECIATION AND
AMORTIZATION) I 2,490,516 9,985 2,500,501
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION A, D 3,588,662 (30,429 ) 3,558,233
INCOME BEFORE OTHER EXPENSE 6,755,813 70,242 6,826,055
OTHER EXPENSE, NET (185,630 ) 9,315 (176,315 )
OPERATING INCOME 6,570,183 79,557 6,649,740
FINANCE EXPENSE, NET C, K (1,741,593 ) (533,549 ) (2,275,142 )
EQUITY IN  (LOSSES)  INCOME OF
AFFILIATES, NET (231,626 ) 590 (231,036 )
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 4,596,964 (453,402 ) 4,143,562
INCOME TAXES C, H 1,222,099 (222,303 ) 999,796
NET INCOME PS.3,374,865 PS. (231,099 ) PS.3,143,766

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
CONTROLLING INTEREST PS.2,674,360 PS. (232,128 ) PS.2,442,232
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST 700,505 1,029 701,534

PS.3,374,865 PS. (231,099 ) PS.3,143,766

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE IFRS ADJUSTMENTS

(A)  THE EFFECTS OF INFLATION RECOGNIZED BY THE GROUP IN INTANGIBLE ASSETS BETWEEN
1998 (THE FIRST YEAR OF TRANSITION FROM HYPERINFLATION TO INFLATION UNDER IFRS IN THE
MEXICAN ECONOMY) AND 2007 (THE LAST YEAR THAT EFFECTS OF INFLATION WERE RECOGNIZED
IN THE GROUP’S CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS UNDER MEXICAN FRS) AMOUNTED TO
AN AGGREGATE OF PS.368,111 AT THE TRANSITION DATE. THIS AGGREGATE ADJUSTMENT WAS
REFLECTED IN CONCESSIONS AND LICENSES, TRADEMARKS, TRANSMISSION RIGHTS AND
PROGRAMMING, SUBSCRIBER LISTS AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND DEFERRED CHARGES